



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 297 of 1984

Virendra And Ors.

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Awadhesh Kumar Malviya, Gajendra
Pratap, Rajesh Pandey, Yogendra
Pratap
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 46

HON'BLE SIDDHARTH, J.

HON'BLE JAI KRISHNA UPADHYAY, J.

1. Heard Sri Awadhesh Kumar Malviya and Sri B. Panth, learned counsel for the appellants and Sri Sushil Kumar Pandey, learned AGA-I for the State.

2. Judgment reserved.

(Jai Krishna Upadhyay,J.) (Siddharth,J.)

February 5, 2026
S.K.S.